

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC 10-1830**

**TROY MERCK, JR.
Appellant,
v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee,**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE 6TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR PINELLAS COUNTY,
STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**RICHARD E. KILEY
Florida Bar no. 0558893
Assistant CCC**

**JAMES VIGGIANO
Florida Bar No. 0715336
Assistant CCC**

**ALI ANDREW SHAKOOR
Florida Bar No. 669830
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL -MIDDLE
REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544
813-740-3554 (Facsimile)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

CITATION KEY..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

EVIDENTIARY HEARING FACTS 3

 A. TESTIMONY OF: Fredric Zinober 3

 B. TESTIMONY OF: John C. Brigham, Ph.D 5

 C. TESTIMONY OF: Henry Brommelsick 5

 D. TESTIMONY OF: Dr. Michael Scott Maher M.D. 6

 E. TESTIMONY OF : Richard Watts 23

 F. TESTIMONY OF: Vincent Slomin Ph.D. 30

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 32

STANDARD OF REVIEW 33

ISSUE I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO OBJECT TO AN IMPROPER AND MISLEADING JURY INSTRUCTION IN THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL. AS A RESULT OF TRIAL COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVENESS; THE JURY WAS MISLEAD AS TO THE ACTUAL THEORY OF DEFENSE AND MR. MERCK WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 34

ISSUE II

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO STRIKE TWO JURORS WHOSE STATEMENTS DURING VOIR DIRE REVEALED THAT THEY WERE INCAPABLE OF BEING IMPARTIAL BUT WERE RATHER BIAS TOWARDS VOTING FOR THE DEATH PENALTY AND OR MISTAKEN ABOUT THE LAW DEPRIVED HIM OF HIS RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND CAPITAL SENTENCING UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THEFLORIDA CONSTITUTION.51

ISSUE III

COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO PROFFER ESSENTIAL TESTIMONY TO SHOW THAT MR. MERCK WAS A MINOR PARTICIPANT IN THE CRIME DEPRIVED HIM OF HIS RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND CAPITAL SENTENCING UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THEFLORIDA CONSTITUTION.52

ISSUE IV

THE FAILURE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT TO KEEP AND PRESERVE EVIDENCE LOCATED DURING THE SEARCH OF THE VEHICLE ABANDONED BY TROY MERCK AND NEIL THOMAS, WAS A BAD-FAITH FAILURE TO PRESERVE EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF TROY MERCK'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.57

ISSUE V

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT MR. MERCK DID NOT RECEIVE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL THROUGHOUT HIS PENALTY PHASE, VIOLATING HIS FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN THE PENALTY PHASE OF MR. MERCK'S TRIAL IN THAT HE FAILED TO PROVIDE HIS MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT WITH SUFFICIENT BACKGROUND INFORMATION TO ESTABLISH BOTH STATUTORY AND NON-STATUTORY MITIGATION. TRIAL COUNSEL MADE AN UNINFORMED DECISION NOT TO PRESENT HIS MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT TO THE JURY.67

ISSUE VI

TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN THE PENALTY PHASE BY FAILING TO ASK FOR THE STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATORS AT THE CHARGE CONFERENCE. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS IGNORANT OF THE PREVAILING LAW AT THE TIME. DUE TO TRIAL COUNSEL'S INEFFECTIVENESS, ME. MERCK WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.92

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT98

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Arizona v. Youngblood,</u> 488 U.S. 51, 109 S.Ct. 333 (1988)	65
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 656 So.2d 426, 428 (Fla. 1995)	49
<u>Crawford v. State,</u> 805 So.2d 997, 999 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2002)	49
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 895, 899 (Fla. 1990)	56
<u>Gallo-Chamorro v. United States,</u> 233 F3d 1298, 1304 (11 th Cir. 2000)	97
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 477 So.2d 553, (Fla. 1985)	49
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	65
<u>Magill v. Dugger,</u> 824 F.2d 879, 886 (11 th Cir. 1987)	91
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 664 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	2
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 763 So.2d 295 (Fla. 2000)	2
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 763 So.2d 295, 297 (Fla., 2000)	62
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	2
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 975 So.2d 1054,1061 (Fla. 2007)	56
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1986)	95
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	33
<u>Stuart v. State,</u> 907 P.2d 783 (Id. 1995)	66
<u>Weidner v. Wainwright,</u> 708 F.2d 614, 616 (11 th Cir. 1983)	91
